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INSTRUCTIONS

•   1. Check Connectors 

 Check connector for missing pins or broken locks and check if no cables are loose. 

•   1.1 What happens when initializing and when does the system initialize? 

The initialization is at any time the Smartbox is supplied with power again. This could be when It 
is plugged in or the motor is put on contact.

•   1.2 What do we mean by initializing motors? 

Initializing is determining the time when the valve opens and closes, in order to maintain a legal 
system. The system checks what the valve range is. To determine the center point. 

•   2.1 Check power cable and or canbus

Power voltage: + and - 12V, 
CAN bus voltage: CAN-High from 2.5V to 3.5V, CAN-Low from 2.5V to 1.5V at rest are both 2.5V.

•   3.1 RPM speci�cations
 
This speci�c RPM window is mentioned on the sticker on the frame. For this test �rst start the 
bike and press the button to open the valve to 100%. Then go to the RPM window and the 
smartbox should react on this by closing the valve.  Sometimes it is hard to keep the bike in the 
indicated window. 
*Touring 117 will react di�erent to this by opening the valve in this window.

Check connectors for bent 
pins and repair if possible

Check connectors for missing
pins or broken locks and 

repair if possible

1.1

1.2

2.1

3.1



7/11DR-101042-01

6

3

4

Push lightly to adjust
cable tension

When mounted on motorcycle:
Tension too high = valve doesn’t rotate

Tension too low = rattling valve
Adjust on bike if necessary

Tighten screw fully
2

1

300 km
186 mi

1Nm
0.7lbf ft

1x

300 km
186 mi

2Nm
1.4lbf ft

1x

Adjust cable tension and tighten screws

Use new screws only!

•   4.1 Cable Tension

Check the cable tention to see if it is right: 

Valve doesn’t rotate -> Cable tension too high 
Valve makes a ratling Noise -> cable tension too low 

4.1
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GENERAL MANUALS

Extender is optional (4”)

Don’t use!
Tapered Endcap

Endcap / Extender Mounting Instructions Nord-Lock 

300 km
186 mi

11Nm
8lbf ft

6x6x

J&H   M6
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